

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA**

Village Bank, on behalf of itself and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

Caribou Coffee Company, Inc.,
Bruegger's Enterprises, Inc., Einstein
& Noah Corp., and Einstein Noah
Restaurant Group, Inc.

Defendants.

Case No. 0:19-cv-01640-JNE-HB

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR
FINAL APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION
SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
Table of Authorities.....	iii
I. Factual and Procedural Background.....	2
A. History of the Litigation.....	2
B. Following Informal and Third-Party Discovery, a Mediated Settlement Negotiation Resulted in a Settlement.....	3
II. Settlement Agreement.....	5
A. Benefits to the Settlement Class.....	5
1. Settlement Fund.....	5
2. Injunctive Relief.....	6
3. Releases.....	6
4. Service Awards.....	7
5. Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	7
III. Notice Plan and Claims Administration.....	7
A. Notice to the Class.....	7
B. Claims, Requests for Exclusion, and Objections to Date.....	9
IV. The Settlement is Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate and Should Be Approved.....	10
A. The Class Representative and Class Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class.....	12
B. The Settlement was the Product of Good Faith, Arm’s-Length Negotiation.....	12
C. The Relief Provided to the Class is Adequate.....	13
D. The Settlement Treats Class Members Equitably Relative to Each Other.....	16
E. Additional Factors Also Considered by the Court Further Support Final Approval.....	17
1. The complexity and expense of further litigation support final approval.....	17

	<u>Page</u>
2. The positive response and lack of any objection to the settlement support final approval.....	17
3. Defendant’s financial condition supports final approval.....	19
V. The Settlement Class Satisfies the Requirements of Rule 23(a) and 23(b)(3) and Should be Finally Certified for Purposes of Settlement	19
VI. Conclusion	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>Cases:</u>	
<i>Beck v. Austin</i> , No. 19-CV-1453 (PJS/ECW), 2020 WL 4476443, (D. Minn. Aug. 4, 2020)	14
<i>Dryer v. Nat’l Football League</i> , Civ. No. 09-2182 (PAM/AJB), 2013 WL 5888231 (D. Minn. 2013).....	13-14, 19
<i>Eisen v., Carlisle & Jacquelin</i> , 417 U.S. 156 (1974)	18
<i>Evans v. Linden Research, Inc.</i> , No. C-11-01078 DMR, 2014 WL 1724891, (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2014).....	18
<i>Grunin v. Int’l House of Pancakes</i> , 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	14
<i>In re Potash Antitrust Litig.</i> , 161 F.R.D. 411 (D. Minn. 1995).....	18
<i>In re Zurn Pex Plumbing Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , No. 08-MDL-1958 ADM/AJB, 2013 WL 716088 (D. Minn. Feb. 27, 2013).....	10
<i>Keech v. Sanimax USA, LLC</i> , Civ. No. 18-683 (JRT/HB), 2020 WL 2903903 (D. Minn. June 3, 2020)	11
<i>Marshall v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 787 F.3d 502 (8th Cir. 2014).....	10, 12, 19
<i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950)	17-18
<i>Petrovic v. Amoco Oil Co.</i> , 200 F.3d 1140 (8th Cir. 1999).....	10, 13, 14
<i>Rawa v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 934 F.3d 862 (8th Cir. 2019)	10, 12
<i>Schmidt v. Fuller Brush Co.</i> , 527 F.2d 532 (8th Cir. 1975).....	17
<i>Soderstrom v. MSP Crossroads Apartments LLC</i> , Civ. No. 16-233 ADM/KMM 2018 WL 692912 (D. Minn. Feb. 2, 2018).....	10
<i>Van Horn v. Trickey</i> , 840 F.2d 604 (8th Cir. 1988)	10, 11, 12

Page

White v. Nat’l Football League, 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993) 10

Zanghi v. Freightcar Am., Inc., No. 3:13-cv-146, 2016 WL 223721,
(W.D. Pa. Jan. 19, 2016)..... 19

Statutes and Rules:

28 U.S.C. § 1715(b)..... 9

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... 11, 20

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 12, 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2) 19

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A)..... 12

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(4) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D)..... 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3) 11, 13

Fed. R. of Evid. 502(d) 3

Minn. Stat. § 325E.64 3

Other Authority:

William B. Rubenstein, *Newberg on Class Actions* § 8:8 (5th ed. 2015) 18
